

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 68 MAP 2024

Black Political Empowerment Project, *et. al.*,

Petitioners/Appellees,

v.

Al Schmidt, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth,
Philadelphia County Board of Elections, and Allegheny County Board of
Elections,

Respondents,

Republican National Committee and Republican Party of Pennsylvania,

Intervenors/Appellants.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ALLEGHENY AND PHILADELPHIA
COUNTY BOARDS OF ELECTIONS**

Ilana H. Eisenstein
Brian H. Benjet
Ben C. Fabens-Lassen
M. David Josefovits
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103

*Counsel for Respondents Allegheny
and Philadelphia County Boards of
Elections*

Alison L. Stohr
PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPARTMENT
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102

*Counsel for Respondent Philadelphia
County Board of Elections*

Lisa G. Michel
ALLEGHENY COUNTY LAW DEPARTMENT
445 Fort Pitt Boulevard
Pittsburgh, PA 15129

*Counsel for Respondent Allegheny
County Board of Elections*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Respondent Counties Need to Expend Considerable Time, Labor, and Resources to Enforce a Meaningless Dating Requirement.....2

 II. The Dating Requirement Disproportionately Affects Elderly Pennsylvania Voters.....4

 III. Declining to Enforce the Dating Requirement Would Not Trigger Act 77’s Nonseverability Provision or Invalidate Act 77.5

 IV. Invalidating Act 77 Would Disenfranchise Voters and Cause Electoral Chaos.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	4
<i>Bonner v. Chapman</i> , 298 A.3d 153 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023).....	6, 7
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	9, 11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	6
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	8, 13
<i>Stilp v. Com.</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	7, 8, 9, 10
Statutes	
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922.....	12
1 Pa. C.S. § 1925.....	8, 10
25 P.S. § 3146.6.....	2, 4, 11
25 P.S. § 3150.12.....	2, 15
25 P.S. § 3150.16.....	2, 4
25 P.S. § 3509.....	3
25 P.S. § 3511.....	3
Act of Mar. 27, 2020, P.L. 41, No. 12, 2020 Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 2020-12 (S.B. 422).....	12

Other Authorities

S. Legis. J. No. 46, 203rd. Sess. (Pa. 2019).....10

H. Legis. J. No. 64, 203rd Sess. (Pa. 2019).....11

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Elections Data - Daily Mail Ballot
Report (last accessed September 4, 2024).14

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Voting & Election Statistics (last
accessed September 4, 2024).....14

Pennsylvania Department of State, Report on the 2020 General
Election (May 14, 2021).....3

Transcript from November 18, 2022 Meeting of the Philadelphia
County Board of Elections (Nov. 18, 2022).....5
